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. 1 • STATE HEGULATIONS - . REGULA'rION NO. ~o .- AMENDED REGULATION ... 
. 'EFFEC11IVE APHIL 1, 1959 - OPERAT~ON OF AMENDED REGULATION 
.. EPFECTIVE APRIL 1, 1959 STAYED BY COURT .- PRE-EXISTING • .. . 

REGULATION REINSTAtrED •. · . . ,·, '. ·. ... '.:, .· 

N011 ICE TO ALL MANUFACTURERS, WHOLESALERS AND RETAILERS: 

On March 16, 1959, I promulgated q.mendect State Regula­
tion No. 30, effective April l, 1959, which, among other things,,· 
required the filing of minimum consumer re~ale prices for · 
private label brands and exclusive br.ands of alcoholic beve:r-• 
ages and the maintenan·ce of such minimum pr:Lce~ ro·r a quar:te·r~: 
annual period. · 

' . 

. A suit has been filed in the New Jersey Superior Cour·t .. : i"7: "-"°· 
Appellate Division, to test the vali0.1ty o;r that amendme:p'y, . 
and ~n order was entered on May 28,, 1959 staying the operati.9n 

. of the amendment pending final disposition o·r· the proceedin~a • . 
. ' . . , ' 

. Accordingly, no m~nimum consumer _resale prices. ne.ed 
be filed for private label. brands and exo1u13;tve b~anda of 
alcoholic beverages until ·rurthe~ notice, Meanwhile,, State 
Regulation No. 30, as it existed 1mmed.iately ·prior to April 
1, 1959, has been reinstated, effective May 28,, 1959, when. the 
aforementioned court order was . entered.·. · 

. . 

Dated: May 29, 1959. 
WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS· 

Director. 

·2. APPELLATE DECISIONS MING'S CHINESE RESTAURANT, INC. v. 
'I'EANECK. 

MING'S CHINESE RESTAURANT,:·, INC., 

Appe 1 i.an t, 
-vs-. 

TOWNSH!P COUNCIL OF ·'I':HE TOWNSHIP 
OF TEANECK, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Respondent. ) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS ANO ORDER 

John J-. Deeney, Esq .. , .Attorney fo:r Appellant.· 
Leland F. Ferry, Esq., .Attorney for Respondent. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed. the following Report herein: 
11This is an.,appeal from the action of the respondent: 

Township Council in denying appellant's application for a · ~ 
plenary retail consumption license for premises 483 Cedar 
Lane_,- Teaneck.,· 

"Three members of the respondent Council and the 
mayor voted to deny- the application Cl The other member of the 
Council abstained. from, voting because of his association with 
the· liquor industr,~,r in this StateQ 

"It; appears from-the record here~n "that, at regular 
Qouncil meeting__s on October 21 and Novemberi L~,, 1958, respec­
tively~ an amendment to the then existing ordinance- governing 

. ., 
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the sale and" distribut.ion ··or- a~oqholic. beverages was. approved 
by respondent' -~foui1ci.l .:. The amendment· reads as follows: 

wsection 5Ao No more than two Restaurant Plenary 
Retail· Licenses shall be outstanding in the Township 
.of·'_Tean.eck' at the same time e This shall not prevent 

.. the· renewal· of such licenses outstanding upon the 
. adoption _of :t1!,is Ord_inance ... H 

....... ·'"At the ... tim'e. of ·the a·ppr~.val 0:f the. said amendment 
·there "were two. ·restalirant ple-nary 'retail licenses issued in 
. the Townships The record further discloses that on October 22, 

1958 appellant filed )~~s €l.PPli_c.ation for a plenary retail con­
sumption 1-icense ·to be ·u'sed· in conjunction with its restaurante 
On November 2 and g, 1958.9 notice of such application was pub-

.. _lisheO. in The. _Sunday J~ews,. a newspaper published in the Township 
of Tean·eck(t Therea·rter; on November 18~ 1958, at a regular 
riieeting· of the· respon.d_ent .Counci.1., appellant's application was 
denied .for .the !expres,eed re~.}3011 th_a_t the municipal ordinance 
the.n ,.in· effe:ct· restricted'· the ·1ss·uance of said license. 

~b· •• . ,.; ' • • ' 

"Appellant contends that .. the passage of the.amendment 
·to, th~~-- ordinance; by· .the .. respondent Council was arbitrary and · 

_;· unreas9n<3ib1e:, ·.and was· done. ·:primarily for. the purpose ot; pre-
· ... vent~g .. tbe,:'issua:ncye ... of a "license to appellant 11 

(, ..... ~ . . . . . . 
' . 

"Appellant. has be.en. ope:r.at .. :i..ng -a restaurant., without 
a liquo~ .. lic·ena-e:f; ;a:t ·-its pre.sent .. looation since December 1955. 
The mayor·:·and:::two·. of the ·couricilme·n_ .who voted to deny the issu­
anc~ ·0r.~ .. the~ liceri'se · t:o" appellan.t .. t'estified. that they approved 
the .amepdm~nt· to· .·~he. ord-i~an"ce ~to. limlt the number of liquor 
lic'en~~s .. :similar to that· applleQ.· for -by appellant because they 
were -of the opinion that such lirri:itation of licenses was con­
ducive to the best inter_est·s. o;f the .people residing in the 
municipality e The may«)r · e;,cpre~sed the opinion that 'we have 
all the liquor distribution· 'licenses that are necessary for 
the Township$ 8 There was no evidence presented herein which 
could in any manner imply l.mprope·r- motivation on the part of 
·the respond.en·t 'issuing authority e 

"I might mention that where a.n application for a . 
license has been f:tled prior to the approval of ;:J.Jlimitation 
ordinance and where the action of the governing body was not 
arbitrary or·· unreasonable,, the well established general rule. 
is· 'that it. is" 'ntit ·~·.the. ~tatus of the law prevailing at the 
time /of.:'·app.fi"oatioti for a license·· or permit·. that controls~ but 
the ·statu,s of the law prevailing a~ the time the decision_of 

I the court.or agency is rendered 0 So con -Vacuum Oil Co. Ince v. 
Mt. Holly Township, 135 NoJoI.Je 112 SupQl Cto 19 7; Franklin.,. 
Stores Co., v~ Elizabeth., Bulletin ·61.~ Item l; Bock Tavern,, IncQ 
Ve Newark,. Bulletin 952, .. Item. l·o 8 -Cohen -v. Wrightstown, Bulle-
tin 1064, Item 1,, · · · · · 

"After constdering all of the evidence presented in 
the instant case., there is no indication that the actio.n of 
the respondent Counci.l wa~ improper,. arbi."t1rary or so LU1reason­
<;tble as to amount to·' an abuse o'f discretion warranting the 
~eversal:of its action~ · · 

"The burden .. of e:stablishing that· respondent •s action 
·was· erroneous and should be r~eversed rests with the appellantu 
Rule 6 of State Regulation NoQ l5o· Under all the facts and 
circumstances 1n this _case., I f:tnd that: the appellant has failed 

·to sustain this"iJu1,..den~ ~;,-,therefore:,,· recommend that an order 
be entered .'.'affirnii;ng".the actiot.1 of the :t~espond.ent and dismissing 
the appeai:tl·it · · _· · · · · 
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No exceptions to the Hearer 8s Report were filed 
within the time limited by Rule 14 of State Regulation 
No. 15. 

· Having carefully considered all the facts and cir­
cumstances herein, r·concur in the Hearer's finding and 
conclusion·s and adopt his recommendationu 

Accordingly, .it is,, on this 21st day of· April, 1959, 

ORDERED that the action of respondent be and the same 
is hereby affirmed, and that the appeal be and the same is 
hereby dismissed$ 

WILLIAM "HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

3. APPELLATE DECISIONS - GRANT LUNCH CORP. v~ NEWARK. 

GRANT LUNCH-CORP., 

Appellant, 

-vs-· 

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE CONTROL.OF THE CITY 
OF NEWARK~ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
. · · . Respondent~ 

-----~-----------------------~---) 

ON APPEAL' 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Kas~n, Schnitzer & Kasen, EsqsO# by Daniel G. Kasen, Esq.,, 
Attorneys for Appellant. 

John J. Clancy, Esq., of Counsel. 
Vincent P. Torppey, Esq., by James E. Abrams, Esq., Attorney 

for Respondent •. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The· Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

"This is an appeal from the action of respondent 
Board whereby on March 11, 1958, by unanimous resolution it 
found appellant guilty on one of .two charges preferred against 
it on December 12J 1957, and suspended its license· for a 
period of twenty days effective April 7, 1958. Appellant's 
premises are located at 197~205 Market Street and 6-8 Beaver 
Street, Newark. 

"Upon the filing of the appeal an order was entered 
on April 1, 1958, staying respondent's order of suspension 
until entry of a further order hereinQ R. s. 33:1-31. 

"The charge upon which respondent•s.action was 
_predicated alleged facts constituting a violation of Rule i· 
of State Regulation No$ 20, the pertinent language of which 
prohibits in or upon licensed premises the sale, service or 
delivery of alcoholic beverages to or the consumption of such 
beverages by •any person actually or apparently intoxicated.' 

11 In it's petition of appeal appellant alleges that the · 
action of respondent was erroneoµs in that its findings were an 
abuse of discretion and again~t the weight of the evidence; that 
the penalty imposed was excessive, and that the entire proceedings 
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'·d.id not afford appellant. a fair· hearing~ in accordance with 
the ·un:tted Stat.es and the ·New Jerse:y State Constitutions It 

nRe sponden t in its answer denie·s appe·llan tr s allega.­
t.ions ~nd states that; ·the grounds. upon whi.ch ·1t made its 
decision were bat..H::d upon the·' faetua.L t·e:at:imony adduced bef6re 
·i~e ,· 

. nThe hea.ring herein was:_ he·ld ·de .. _ povoi pursuant to Rule 
6 of State EE?gulat.ion Noe 15 9 and· the· transcript of the pro­
ceedings before :eespondent Board was:. received· .in evidence· 

. and· ac;tditional test:tmony wa.s pr6duc,ed pursuant to Rule· 8 of 
the same R;2.!gulat:ton ') 

i1Sucolnct1y stated, t1;1.e tra.ntHJri1rt of·· the proceedings 
before responch;;:r.rt Board discloses. tha:t: three. State ABC agents 
testifted t;ha\1 on Jh'lida.y night,, Auguat· 2·J., 1957'1 they visited 
appellant gs licensed. Prem.is es and obst;n:~ved at the bar therein 
a patron who e,ppe81~:red to be under the. 1i1fl'uenoe of 1ntoxi­
catirig liquor-a conau.n1:tng beer· whi.,oh·- was Ererved to him by 
Philip Cocu;;~za. ( 011~1 of the lic·eneee.-1 a-: ba.rtende.rs) Q Fixing 
their at"tent;:ton on the suspeot1 they noted that hi'a clothes 
Were disheveled.$ his eyes were bloodsho.t·.t (tiff· hair wmr unruly, 
his speech was tr..woherent., he used profanity and was unsteady 
on his feet .P a.t.\d they concluded that the· man was intoxicated. 
Approaching tl1:£:; man.~ ·they identified themselves and sedzed, 
for evid.ent:tal purposes the unconsumed portion of the 'beer ·he 
was drinklng and ascertained that his· name.was Raymond· Banrion. 
They then jz1.fc1rmed. Philip Cocuzza and: Morris Rubin {manager of 
the llqensed establtshment) of the violation, and,, at Rubin's 
request that a m.edical opinion be obtained as to the sobriety 
of tf!.e m8.n 9 they· took· Bannon. to the Newark Police .Academy. where 
h.e was exan1:l.nr:~d b~i' Dr" O'Connor, asaistant· po.lice surg·eon. 
Thereafte:P Bannon was returned to the licensed premises where 
he was ,served. a cup of black coffee:..,. · 

nD:r. o 0 ~ Gormor testified. that. he: examined Bannon at 
'2 &00 a era~ .1-\uguat 24 .P 1957, at. the: Newark Police Academy, and 
that it was h:J.s opinion that the ,subje.ct· was,:· under the influ­
ence .. of' intox'1.c~ating liquordl He testified further that Bannon 
at the 1clme· :l:n.formed him that.he: had-. been drtnking for seve·ral· 

. days Q 

"Raymond. Bannon testified tha,t he was .. 'cabareting 1 '-n 
every· cabaret and tavern in the City· of Newar1k -from early 
morning Wednesda~· to the following .. Fridarnight August 23, 
1957, B stopping only to eat. and sle~p,, ' and that he spent 
$155e00 dur~:lng that periodo He· testified .further that . 1I am 
not the one to dts:cide when I am drunk 1 and that the d.octor1 
.examj.ned h:Lm at the First Precinc.t Police Station.. · When asked. 
if on the n:tght alleged he had. told one Of the ·agents that he 
was drunk he :r•eplJ.ecl llI won 8t say that· I was- ·d..runko I know 
that if I told 115.m that, that they usually PU't you in. jail .and~ 
I don at en.joy being in j~il. ' 

I 

"Hende:r~wn Farrell testified. that he is· a spec·ial 
police offi.cer employed by appellant·; tha.t he·· was on duty on 
the night allc-Jged and that Bannon 1didn 1t seem-~to be drLmk to 
me"' 1 , 

"Philip .Cocuzza testified that.he has been a bartender 
for fourteen Yl':H.!trB ~ is employed by· appe·llant, and that on the 

(night alleged. ~I m:tght have -served hirrr' '(Bannon) one or two 
glasses of' bee~e ,,,, J:f. I" d'id he was s·ober ~ 1 · 
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. ''Philip Schachter testified tha·t he is appellant "a .. · 
night manager; that he was on duty on t;h.e ·nigh4 alleged, '·.· . 
and that from his observation Bannon ''was a~ SOQ~r. as anybody .~. 
else.• · · · · . . . ·. · · · · 

·"At the hearing on appeal Morris Rub:!..nrDr, .Paul A• 
O'Connor· and nr·. John Pinderhughea were called as ·witnesses 
for the appellant.- and the three ABC agents we·:re agGt.in cross - ·. 
examined at great length. ·.. · ·· · 

"Morris Rubin tes.tified that he ts .tl;l~ ~anager of · 
appellant's licensed premises; that he waa present on t}J.e 

·night ~lleged; that he had an opportunity: to ·observe Bannon, · 
whose general appearance was 1the same as anybody else 1s; 1 . 

that he~ didn't appear to be drunk, 1he walked pretty straight·, 
yes. He didn't wobble, or anything, 1 'and that 1He spoke fairly 
straight .. 1 He· testified further that it wa~ ·not he but Agent·· 
McDermott who· insisted that.Bannon be examined as·to his ( 
·sobriety. " _,, / ·. 

"nr·. o 'Connor te·st.ified ·that without an examination .. 
he could.n •t have determined that· Bannon waei' unQ.er the influence . 
of· alcohol •. 

"Dr. ~1nderhughea, qualifying as· an ~XPE;lrt, testif'ie.d 
that .from a medical standpoint it is· 'extremely haza:t'dc;>us 1 to. 
form an opinion that a particular per~on 1s uri4~1'. the influence . 
of' alcohol without examining him. · · , · · 

. · · · · · "In a· memorandum .submitte.d "by appellant 1s attorney 1't · . . · · 
-is contended that ·(a) determination on the appe~l as to appal~··· 
·1ant'a guilt must be predicated .upon a finding ~hat Bannon·was 

· · •actually 'intoxicatedj 1 (b) ·there. are grave Q.1sorepanoies . in · 
·the testimony o.r the ABC agents; (c) the Hearer's ruling that·· 
the agents 1 reports may not be produced for 'inspection and use.·: 
on cross-examination 'is contrary to the law of New Jersey.• 

·. . . " . . . .· ,:'_ . . . ' . .' '. 

· .· · · "As to (a) : ·Respondent, Board deter-mined that appellant 
was guilty of'' permitting in and upon ita. licensed· premises the 
·sale of' alcoholic beverages to, and th~ oons~p'b'-on or t1uch 
beverages· by, a person actually o~ apparently _intoxicated. The 
appeal is from that .. dete~in-ation.. · · 

· . : .. "As· to (~)) :) . A.lthough the record dis.closes a few dis~ · 
crepancies in the testimony of one or the agents,, they p'ertain 

-to what occurred outside the licensed',premiaes and· after. the. 
investigation was completed and may ~easonably be said to be . 
due to the length of time which elapsed betw~en ·August_· 23, 1957, 

·when the investigation was made,: and November 6,, 1.958, .when the 
hearing. on ~ppeal was concludC?d• · · 

·I 

."Aa· to (c): It is the estal;>lished policy of the . Director 
. ·.that agents·• reports be viewed as confidential communications 

to the Di:rector l;>y his subordinates and are not to be made 
available. to licensees or_ their atto:rneys for inspecti.on for any 
purpose. r·, . 

C9µsidering .the facts .and circums'tances herein and the·. 
legal principles. applicable thereto I find that: 

"le Notwithstanding the exhaustive cross-examinat1on . 
of the agents,, their testimony respecting· the· material facts in 
~ssue remained ui1$hakenv 

112. 'Whether a man is sober ·or intoxicated is a mat­
ter of common observation,, no't·requir1ng any special lmowledge 
or skille 1 Castncir v. Sliker, 33 N~~.L. 95; Searle~ v. Public 
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Service . Ry. Coe, 1:00 )~·.J. ~... 222.:;:~ and· tha:-t "Expe·rt qualifida~H 
· tidn ·· 1:ts- not \l)e<iH;?ssar;y to tes.t1.fy a-s. to. 'drunkenness.' Mciju~h~'~ 1::1 _ 

_ V•:·. B<?r6ugh of .Hasbr.ouck ... Heights·, 144- Jt 799., . "··;: -, " . 
~: ., . : : . ' ~ ~ . ~ . .: . ~ - ' . 

113 e The test.imony· o;f'" the ag,e:nt'S e,le.arly: e.·s:tablish_e:S 
·thatFth.e .lice'ns~e: permi.tte:d. :.the" sale; .. o:f ·a:lc'.oho·l±~o· · be·verage~S-,to 
a.nd the· _con.s.uniptio~ o.f' :JJ;UCh. be:ve~rage:SI° ·oy.'a. pars.on actuallyd.;<:· 

. o:-r~.- apparen,t.ly, .... int~X~<Ja~ed-o · ·. . · _·.. . . 

. "4 ~ The pena.ltyj ':tmpo-se.d'. by re:e;pondent Boa~d was ·'~ri«:ft 
·e·xc·e·saive .for it has. l~ng. be.e.N.·e;s·tabl:Lshec:1· tha:t the quantUiii":~of· 
penalty ·:rests within· the s.o·und dis'ore·.td;;qn. ·0.·r ··the, local issuing 

·. · :a:uth9rity ancl will" not . be d;is:tur.bed' ·o~n ·appa:al .. un;le:ss :tt · 1s· 
dlearly excessive and man11'esrt:ly .unrea;s·onab:le··.. EPge:lhorn v • 

. ·Belmar,·. BUlletin·.1083~. Item· 1~. · · , 
. - . . . . ; 

· 
051&.1 . "There· 1s".no·th:l:ng· i·n ·the· re·co:rd to. indica.te that 

· re·spc;>ndE;mt Board .·abU:sed. :tts· d.:ts:c're'.t-:t·on· qr tha~ appe~l.lant was .. 
no-t afforded a. fair and impart·1a·1 hear~rig:. ' . . ; 

· .. _:· · _· '~I.,.con.clucl.~-:,.:~P.ere~ore·~ "that. appell-an,t. has· railed to 
ce~"taplish ~by- a .;f'air ;, pre'p~pder·an-c·e of' the; e·itide·nee· that,· the . 

"'aoti-on or respondent, Board· was' ·e.rron·eous,: and-. l recommend that 
an order be ente:red affirntin:g re'spondent· 1.-·e, J:tc.t·ion and dismissing 
tbe appeal~. ~- re.commend furthe:r. tha,t the. -Owenty~day-B\lspension 
heretofore --inipo~ed by res.poride1nt: Bo:~rd be· re:impo·sed. and 

. : :re:ins,tated · aga,inst. app.e llant ,.,s .l:Lcen:s·e .• 11 
.•(,_, · . 

' . . ·. . . 

Written· exceptions to ·the. H~arer·•,~~ Rep:ort,, ·.tog.ether 
w~th _writ.ten . .argumen~ .. in substant·iat-1.on ·there:o.f'; were filed 

. with me by ·appe.llant:·''s· (;l.tto_rneys .Purs,uant· t:o· ·au:le 14 of State 
.. Regu:lat·1on :No·~ 15.~·'. . · · .. . . · : . · : : , 

. ' , ' l ' I 

·· .. ' .. '. · Hav'irig .. :_cai"efu~~Liy "c:on'Ektde:red .the, ent:ire ·r.e·oord ·herein,, 
1ric~udi·ng the trariac:ript·s of. :the, te·s't:±mopy .·:adduced. before 

· respondent -Boa.rd' E;tnd ~,es·t:tmony ·:on the -a~pe~a:l,. :the. Hearer's 
l'teport and the exceptions and·.:ar.g:ume1:rt filed .. ,.:. I .c:oneur·'-in the 
Hea:re.r ·~s · find 1ngs _ and , :con·c,1 us~ion;s, ... a;rid' :ad:o;pt his. :ce:c.C?~mmenda t ions • 
, . . ~ . -. . . . . . . . . ..~~ . D . ~ . 

'· · Aooor~+ngly, ·:ti:; ,1:s.; .. ,-.on ::t:hi:s ·23rd· :day ;o.f Apr.1~1~ 1959~· 
·. . . ' 

· · ·:;ORDERED that·· the· a,o·t1<cm. :'<lf r:e!'s:p:onde,nt ·Board .be and 
· · the same is 11.ereby a·ffi.rmed and ; tha>t .. the a:ppe .. al he:rein .. be and 

the ·same is hereby. q.~'smls'~e.d;..; -an~a .. :tt. 'i·s ·rurthe;r 

· .·: · · · '.ORDERED '.:that ... the .. twe):nty·~~'day-~'s::uspe;fas .. fo·n · he:r~e-t;of'ore 
imp-os·ed .. by re.spon¢!.ent :J3oard_j ..... ,a:od :aLtay.ed· .<dl~tr~ing the .pen:dency o·r 

... · the;&e·, proce.edings ; .. ·be- r·e.·:tm:ttaited ·<-agairl's.· .. t .. the .11'c.e:ns·e he,ld by 
· .. : ·.-appellan~ ·for premises, :197:-.2'05 'Ma:rke;t >Stre·e·t and :6'.;.,;;8 ~Beaver 

· Stre:et,, Newark.;· to commence at .:2··:·00· .;a;~m-..• :Fr.ida:.y., ·May ·.'l_,, .... 1959., · 
·and .terminate at 2 :oo .a .m .•. 'Dhu.3'sitay,, :~May :2'l,, .il959.. · " 

/ 
, 

I 
. i ",. 

. WlLL:EAM' iHQWE ·;,DAV:I~. 
· · · .1D1~e;e\tor~. .. · · 

; . ' 

.'. \ : 
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. · -4. ·.DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS • LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL ACTIVITI~s· • . 
.. OBSCENE .. LANGUAGE ;.. OBS-OENE OBJECT •·NUISANCE .... FALSE ANSWER 
·IN APPLICATION~ PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE REVOKED. . .. 

°In the .Matter' of. Disciplinary 
Proceedings against . . · 

FRANK.DiRUGGIERO 
.. t/a 'l'HREE. STAR BAR & GRILL 
·.89 Speedwell Avenue. 
·Morristown, N• J ., 

) 

) 

)-

) 
··Holder or. Plenary Retail Cons ump•· ) 
, tion License C-22 1 issued by the . 

Board of Aldermen or the Town of ) 
Morri~town. . . . 
--------~~--------~~-~------··~--~ 

), 

CONCLUSIONS 
-AND· ORDER 

. ', . . . . . . . 

jDefendant· pleaded non vult to the fdllowing .charges·: .. · 
> ' 

· 
11 1 .•. On.Deoember.28, ·1958, Janu_ary·7 and 8, 1959, . 

youallowed.,, .. permitted arid .suffered lewdness and ;immoral .. 
activity in and upon ·yOUl'.' licensed prem1aaa·_,· ViZ ~ 1 in t.~t 
you and a person employed on your licensed premis·ee · parti• 

1 

cipated Y1ith and allowed,, permitted and eurre.red the me:kj.rig · 
of overtures and arrangements by a female patron or ous~ .. 
tomer for ac_ts · of perverted sexual arrangements with male·· 
patrons an4 customers; in violation of Rule 5 of State · 
Regulation No. 20. · · 

02. On December 28, 1958, January 7 and. 8,, 1959, you. 
al.lowed,, permitted and suffered foul,, filthy and ob~cene 
language and conduct in.and upon .your licensed premises; 
in vi~Jation of Rule.5 of State.Regulation No. 20. 

"3 •. ·on January 7 and 8, 1959, and· prior. thereto, y-ou 
.. allowed·, permitted and sur.rered in and _upon your liceJ;leed · 
· premises , and had in your po.a session matte~ containing SQ · 

obscene, 1nc;J.ecent, filthy, lewd,- laso1v1ous and disgusting 
representation in form of a wooden object, approximately 

Jj2" in diameter and 9" 'in length; in violation of Rule 17_ 
. ( of State Regulation No.· 20. . 

"4. On December 28,, 1958, January 7 and 8~ 1959~ yo~ 
conO.uqted your licensed :place of b.uainess in a manner .. 
offensive. to oommoh decency and public morals and in such· · 
manner ~s to become a nuisance; in violation or·Rule 5 or. 
-.,:~~ate Regulation No. 20. 

115. IO .yo~r applioat1on_:riled with the .Board of 
. Aldermen of the Town or Morristown,· and upon which you· 
. obtained your current plenary retail; consumption license, 

you,, while revealing, in answers.- to -~Questions Nos •. 33 ·and 
34, a suspension of your license for ~the 1951-52 period, 

· .. ·suppressed therein and in answer to Question No. 41, which·. 
asks:_ 'Have you or has any person mentioned in this appli­
cation ~ver had any interest,, directly or; indir,.eotly, in · 
any·alcoholio beverage license or permit in New Jersey <;>r 
any other ·state whioh was surrendered, suspended, re.voked . 

·.or canoe;tled '?,I (to whioh que~tion you stated .. ' 'No 1 ) the . · 

.( .. 
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. . ·· .... _the ma.terial .. ·rac·t that· yo·ur.· r~tc·ense: for· the. 1954-55 . 
. -· . , .'<peri9d had_ been s·uspended~·:·. fo:r~· 5- da.y13, e.ffe-cti ve ·Augtjs;t;_~;;~:·, ·: 

. 16, 195:4 ~ for a m1s·labe1e.d< beer.·:· tap on. your licensed · · · 
premises contrary to .State:·~:-reg:J~'lat:i<:m:.,; ·in: violatl:on of: 
Re. So 33:1-2511> 11 

· · ... ·: · : .. 

ABC a.gents visited. defendant .•s.·· llc.ensed: premises··>i6ri-·.-.-: 
December 28.9 _ 1958 and again on: the .. e.ve-ninK_:.of. January. 7,. wh~n 
they ·remained on said .premis·e·s·: untirthe .. early· morning. of .. 
January. 8,. 19.59~ · . 

I 

The file discloses. tha',t·· on>Decem:be,r:: 28·,,: 1958, two 
. agents entered defendant• s premis~e.s. at·- 12 0:.05~:- a ~m~•'-'·· a.t:, which · 

t"ime-: they obs·erved among other:·· patrons.· a: female· called Ruth. 
who engaged in conversation Wi.th the::. bartender (subsequently 
identified as James ·McDonald:)_ conc:er'n .. ihg~: the .. whereabouts of 
Rut_~ ~s .. d.augtiter; that_. during'.:,the~ .. c·onve,r:s.atton,: the:.- bartender 
changed ·~ ~.emar_k made, by Ruth s'o .a:s.: to c·o·nno.te .. s.omething apart 
from·· its . literal meaning and', . whi:le _· laugp,ing.,; g_lanced ~ at the 
agents to receive the.ir. ·appr,ovat'.io:n.; .- that· one .. o·r: the., agents. 
asked the bartender about fema;le,·s.::and .. ,.- in.r:e-sppnse. thereto, 
the bartender nodded. toward. Ruth· rema~king. that·. she·: wo,uld· · 
engage '..in perverted or ill'ic·i:t':-.sexual aet.ivi.ti.e;s; f.o·r a. fee of 
$5.00J that thereafter the agents-. o.b:served_ a.;,male:_ pa-trcm pur­
cha-s~. ,a,· dr.ink· for'_ Ruth .arid. the;:ma.lef. patr.on then· le 0ft the 
premises, 'followed-. shortly the·r.eaf.:ter: ·by Ruth. The .. b~:wtend~r 
irif opmeO. the a.gents that Ruth .. frequented., the·· ·pr.emise s · ·quite 

··-often and .. would. be back with· heir da:ughter~·on: the: follqwing week.'. 
The :defendant was in and" abo·ut:. the.:.premis-e.s. while.:" the :agents 
were ··there o. . . · 

On January 7, 1959~;, _·.at· abo.ut 10 .:oo.·· p· .• m., the :two 
agents who had been in def.endan.:t-- 1 s. premi·ffes on the pre_vious 
occasion entered the defendant:_•s ·e·s.tab11shme:nt and another 
agent·· who had accompanied .. them to the:· p_remises remained out­
side. ··Ruth was ·observed seat·ed at·.· the::.· bar ... as we:re'.: s:ev~ra.'l · 
male::patrons ·and McDonald was:.aga.,in: t'ending~, bar . .; .. The: .,agents 
asked McDonald if Ruth wer.e:: avai:lable. tha:t·: evening_ and whether 
'the price rorme1"3ly quoted by him: f.b.r. ·Ruth'. t.:o.. e·ngage: . in. an 
unnatural act· was the same:· and··MeDo.r1a:ld. answered in the affirma­
tive~· One of the agents sugg-~·S':t:ed::. that·- the-· bartender. speak to 
Ru~th and, when he did so,.Ruth·"exppsed:,her::breas:t a.t the same 

.- t.ime' re1ating to the patrons:- who;_ wer.~:hc: pr:e:sent~- a disgusting and 
pe·rverted ·.incident engaged: in-wi .. th: a man: •.. This provoked 
-laughter from· her· listeners:o· There-a-f.t·e.r::,. Ruth danced with one 
of·· the agents and,, while so.· d·o:l:ng·~ · ag~in. e·xp,osed:~ he'r breast 
and unzipped the ·front of the. agerit-.~1 S' tro:user·s:·.. Thereafter, 
the,: :Lndecent activity and· f·:tlthy·:: lang_µage. of. Ruth· he·.came so 
s-ordid·· that ·a ·descript-ion or.: rep.e;t.ition. ther.e'.o,f would .. shock · 
one 1s ·s·ensibilitie·s o Ruth co·i1t'inued .her.:- di~sgrace.f:Ul behavior· . 
t·oward· another:.agent and auw.-t·oward. the" d·e .. f:e.ndant. The latter 
told the bartender to obtain· an. inde·cent-: ohjJ~rct from a cabinet 
under the back bar to show t·o~ Ruthe. The bar.t·e,nde.r did as 
direct.ed and· 'permitted al.1. the patrons.: to .. exc:m1ne. the object. 

· · The file further dis.cl.o:se.::s~ that", some:t'ime- thereafter, 
Ruth danced· with one of the: ag:e:nts~~;, at .which time she proposed 

· that the agent permit her ·t,o· p·e::nform a: -pe::r.v~.n~t·e:d s·ex act, 
s.tat-ing that· her charge was .. $5e-OOJ.-' that· upon ·r.etur.ning ·to the 

··bar,· the·"'agent·, ·1n the; pre:sence.· .. a.r· hi~f:L fe:llow agent and Ruth.,, 
informed the defendant and the· b,5i':Cte:-nde:r o·f-.·Ruth •s. proposition; 
that . the ·bther agent :then r;e'.mar.k:.ed ·ttrat·"-the:·" d-.E:tfendant had sug­

·ges'tecf that he get his'- car an'd· .. 'that: RU.th.would take ca:r:e of both 
agents for. $10oOO. The . agent then le·ft: the p~emises and ·spoke 
to the fellow agent who had r~emained. o.ut:s;ide·. the premise·s • The 

. . ! 
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other agent oontacted the loca.1 police department. The agent · 
then returned to defendant 1s premise's a.nd, in the presence of. 

: the defendant and the bartender 1 made arrangements ·in acaor- · 
dance w~th Ruth's suggestion that he leave first and that she 
would· follow.. The agent gave Ruth f:tve one-dollar bill~ (the 
serial numbers. Of Which had been pre,riously recorded)., then 

·: "lei'tj and. five minutes thereafte11 Rut;h joined him on the out-:-
a'ide and both headed for the agent 1s c:~ar which·,was parked 

!around the.corner. As they approached the car they were 
: intercepted by a local detective and the agent who had 
: remained outside the· premises. 'l'he couple was questioned and, 
. in response thereto, the· agent advised that they were intend1~ng 
to engage in illicit sexual intercourse. Ruth denied that she 

·had received any money but at polioe he~adquarters, under . 
·threat of being s~arched by a. police matron, Ruth .produce~/·'th.e 

·'·' money which .was given to her by the agent. 
' ' . . . . \ ' : / , ... ' 

.. ':.\ .. ·· .. -· · The privilege of selling alcoholic beverages at 
· .reta1·1· to. the public,, one granted to the· few and denied to the 
· .. many {Paul v. Gloucester,, 50 N .\J .L. 585), mus·t be. exercised· it1 
.·the public interest. The violations committed are of such: a -· 
.. ·nature· so as ·to disclose the existence of a most/ deplorable . 
. condition.· It is apparent· that this defendant .. has not only" 
, ~hown· ·a ·oallc>us disregard for both state and· local. ·"1Jegulations ;·. 
hut has wantonly demonstrated a shocking .. lack of appreciation 
·.ror ·and Understanding or fundamental dece·ncies and proprieties · 
in the operation of the lioensed business:. ·His ao:tive .Pa:rti.- . 
oipa·t.ion and acquiesoence in Ruth •s conduct on the li·censed· 
premises and his familiarity with the arrangements and price 

,·:_ 

•· ·oh~rged by Ruth.tor such indecent relations as- outlined herein 
are ample -proof to warrant the loss of his liquor lioe.ns~. .· 'I:'' 

,. .. .. . '" ..... D~tendant .has a prior· adjudicated record. ;Ef':f'eo~ive.·· 
: ·:·January. 14, ·195.2 d'efendant •.s license was . e uspended :f'o~ f'1 ve .. 

·d·ay·a .. f'or '.sale of' alooholio· beverages to minor~, Bullet1n923, 
·Item· 8 •. Again, effective August 16, 1954, his license was 

... suspended f'or five days for permitting· a mislabeled .beer t~p. 
, : on .his.· 11oensed premise·s. Bulletin 1027, Item 7. · 

!, I ' 

_... · Qopsidering all of the oiroumstances in this case ,,jj{" '.·:--·~ 
.,is ·obv1ous .. that the only proper penalty is revocation. of'. ;;4,~ten4,~·- · · 
·,.·.ant•~ '.license •. Re Club Hi. Li, Inc .. Bulletin 1198, Item 3"1 · ·· :.·. 

·and oases' cited therein. . 

.Accordingly., i't is,,. on this 29th day of April, ~g59, . "' · 
. . . . 

·· ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumpti.on License· 0~22 1 .' · .·. .. 

· issued by the Board of' Aldermen of the Town of Morristown .to ···: · · 
Frank D1Ruggiero, t/a Three· Star Bar & Grill, for premises· .89 . . .. 
Speedwell Avenue,, Morristown, be and the same is hereby revokeg,;.::·. 

·' · · effective immediately. · · · · · ::. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 



T --

BULLETIN 1279,.· 
} . 

5 .~·.:_:. :>::t)I$CI:PLINARY PROCEEDINGS- .. - ·SALES. TO INTOXICATED PERSON '"!' 

'· ... OJ:l$CENE ·LANGUAGE ... ·EMPLOYING. UNQUALIFIED PE,RSON (NON­
RESIDENT) - HOSTESSES - PRIOR RECORD~.-- LICENSE SUSPENDED~­

<.:·: -~:·Fok 60 ·DAYS.-·.· . 

rfr·:·'~he Matter of Disc'.ipl:tnary-.. 
·- Pro,c'~~dings · against· · 

THERESA.G.RIPPO 
121 :u:udson Street 
Hoboken.;· N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

.. ~~~~~£1~~n!!e~~9~, R~;:~!d c~i~:~,~ . ~ .. 
Municipal Board of ·Alcoholic:·· . 
Beve~age: Control of the· City·. <;>f. ). 
Hoboken. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

---~-~~~--~-~-~---~----~------~---) 
·--nav:ld S·. :Greenberg, Esqo·~,-Attorriey for Defendant-licensee···~ 

··Edward F.Ambro:se, Esq_o, _appear.in:g,.for .. the Divis:ion of 
-·. · ,. ~ Ale.oho.lie. -Beverage·:·_ Control.~ 

BY:. TliE. DIRECTOR : 
:·' '' ·: 

De re·ndant entered .. a~ .. p.lea:.;of :non .:vult ~to the following 
c'ha,rge's : 

. .. . . . . "i o .. On Sa ttirday. night:, . Febr.uary;.28. and: early. 
SUilday' morning,, March. 1, · 1959 .. ;.,,yqu:.so.ld;, _served. and 

-. deiivered _and allowed, pevmit.ted "and. suff.ered. the .sale, . 
service ·and delivery of· alcoho.:li.c -.be-v.er.ag~s., directly 
or indirectly, to a person .. actually~ .. or· app9,rently: 
:+ntox1c.ated _and allowe_d·.t pe·rmitted ... and-_: .suffered the. con-

.. Sumption of·such-.beverag,~.s· by· SUch:·p~rson"·in·and. upon 
. ·your licensed premises .. ; . in.:-.violation: of' ·:Rule i ·_of- -- State. 

Regulation_ No. 20. · · 
. . ·.. ( . 

112 o On Saturday·:·ntmt·, . Febr..uacy_ 28: and early Stmday 
morning, March l,, 1959,·i. ypu,::,al.lowed,_., p~rniit.ted and suf-

.. ._ .fered. foul, filthy and·. obs.cane:~: lang,µage .. -in::.and upon your 
-~ic.en·se·d premi'sesr in. violation-·.of.~Rule.:5 of State Regu­
·1C1tion· No o . 20. · 

113 o · On Saturday. n:i.gp;t.-~. February_ 28 .·and early Sunday 
_ tnorn:L:rig;_ Marach l, 1959 and prior»· the~eto,.,_ you allowed, 

permitted -and sufi'ered. ·the .. employment in. and upon your 
·licensed premises of a per-son not .a..,..booa ... fide resident , 
pf the st·ate· of· New. Jers.ey·;: contrary.· to. and·.· in vio.latfon 

". o~. Rule-.· 4 of State ~egculation No-~ .. , ... 13·~ . -
. ' , ' . . 

:i'4'. · On Satarday_ .. nigp:t~·,_ Febr:uary 28 and. ear.ly Sunday· 
morning, March l, 195'9.,, yo·u .. allb.wed, permitted and suffered 
a ·female. employed ·on your 11.censed. premis·e·s to accept be\"-· 
erages at. the expense of and. as~- a .gif.t from· customers and. 
patrons; in· violation of. Rµle., 22 ·of· State Regulation No. 

'20 •. 11 
' 

ABC agents were ~n defendant •s licensed premises from · · 
about 11 :3·0 p.m. on Saturday, Fe-bruary· 28,, 1959, to about 2 :55 
the next morning and observed an: apparently· i·ntoxicated female .. 
patron fall, tw1,ee to the floor· frotn::,he,r: stoor at .the ·bare· 
After ,being helpe'd to her'i_fee.t .. by_. the bartender, she stagg·ered · 
about the premises, returned·., to::· het"- s·eat. at:. the. ·bar, was served 
four. glasses of beer and audibly- used:. foul, f.ilthy and indecent. 
language •. During their visit .. the agents.-als~.observed a female 



BULLETIN 1279 PAGE lL. 

employed as a pianist accept O.ripks from and at .the expen~~ 
of male patrons and one of the agents~· .The investigation 
further.discloses that said ent~rta:tner was a non-r.(;3sj,dent 
who had not obtalned ·the requisite employment perm.it·~ 

. Defend~nt 1 s license has been suspended by t~e local 
issuing authority on three occasions, to wit: effective 
January 4, 1954 for twenty-five days for s~~es to mibors; 
effective July 24, 1955 for five days for hostess activitf, 
and effective Match 5, 1958 for thirty days for employing a 
female bartender. Under all the ctrcumst~nces, inclucting the· 

\. plea entered here.:tn, I shall suspend de.fenc:lant 's llcens~ for 
sixty days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 21st day of April,. 1959,, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption L~cense·c~94,. 
issued by the Munic~pal Board_"·or "Alcoholic Beverage Control o.f 
the City of Hobo:lcen :to Theresa Grippo, for premi_ses 121 Hudson 
Street, Hoboken, be and the same is nereby sµspepdeq for eixty 
(60) days, commEmcing at 2 :OO a .m. Monday .. April 27; 1959' and· 
terminating at 2 :OO a.m. Frtday., June 26,, 1959· 

WILLIAM· HOWE; PAVIS 
D:Lrector,.. 

·6. AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - STAYED PENDING DISPOSIT;I:QN OF 
DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS .BY LOCAL ISSUIN.G .fHJ'I'HORITY. 

Auto. Susp. #165 
In the Matter of a Petition to 
Lift.the Automatic Suspension of 
Plenary Retail Distribution License 
D-3, issued by the Board of Commis-

. sioners of the· Township of Lyndhurst 
·to· 

) 

) 

) 

) 
EDWARD ZAMOYSKI and LOREi'TTA ZAMOYSKI 
t/a .THE CORK SHOP : ) 
6 53 Ridge Road · 

'Lyndhurst, N .J·.. ) 
-~-------~-----------------------~·--~~~ 
Willia~·L. Bivona, Esq., Attorney for Petitioners. 

BY THE·DIRECTOR: 
·, . 

ON PETITION 

ORD.ER. 

The petition herein discloses that oq April 21,:1959, 
Edward Zamoyski (one of the licensees) was fined the swn·or · 
$50.00 and costs after he had.been convicted in the Mun;icipal 
Court of the Townshtp of ;Lyndhurst of selling alcoholi.c bever~ 
ages to a minor, in violation of R. ~. 33:1-77. Said conviction 
resulted in the automatic suspension of the'license held by 
Edward Zamoyski and I.i0retta Zamoyski. R. S.33:1-31.l. Because 
the Division was info11 med .that the licensees. intended to· q.pply 
for a ~tay of said suspension, the lioense has not yet beep 
picked up. 

Disciplina1,,y proceedings nave not yet been instituted· 
against the licensees because of the said sale of alcoholic bev­
erages to a minor. fl~ supplementai petition to' lift the q.utomatic 

·· suspension may be filed ~1th me by petitioners after the ;disci~­
plinary proceedings have been decided. In fairness.to peti­
tioners I conclude that at this time the effect of the automatic 
suspension should be temp6rarily stayed. Re Faessler,. Bulletin. 
920, Item 15 .• 

Accordingly, it is, on this 23rd day of April, 1959, . 

ORDERED that the aforesaid automatic suspension be stayed 
pending the entry of a further order herein. 

T.TTT TT /11111 ·r'r/\l.l"D T'\/\'tT,.C'I 
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7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -- SALES TO MINORS - LICENSE" SUSPENDED 
FOl1·, +5.: Dl\'.{S·;, ·:f:.J~ss: 5 .·· FOft.:· PLE_A:.·.,_, . .' .· >.· , .. - ' 

In th~--M~."tt~~- of.P.i.scipl1nary .. 
Procteedings against· · · · 

- ROBT •. J:~. CERASO 
t/a KINGS INN· . 
~i11g.ston Highway· 27 . 
So utb. I}:r,unswic k. TO-W!) ship 

.. P,O Kings~o11, N •. J .. · ,.· · 

. ' . ) 

):,.. 

). l. 

)_-' 

r 
Holder. or" Plenary. R~tail_:·co.ns.timp-.--,. ( 
tion License G-9, issued by the. ). 
Tmmship. Committe·e :of· th.e. Township,·· 
of South Brunswick G · · )":' · 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND--ORDER 

Robt ... J., · c~raso, ,_De.fe:n.darit-1.ic .. e:ns'e.e::,, P:eo· ... s:e:..... . 
Edward ·p. ·Ambrose, Esq:~; appearing r·or· DzLv±s.i:on'. of. Alcoholic 

· · · · ·· · · · _Bev.e,rage: C:cmtr.:o 1 .. ~._ 

BY THE,.'DIRECTQR :·i:', .··' 
Defendant pleaded. non_yuI.t:. __ to· a:. char.g:~ al.Ieging_ that 

.he permitted the . s'ale' 's·i:;rv:t.c·e·. and.·:.· d:e:l:i::v.e.ry- o-f. al:c.oho:J_ic bev-­
e.rages to t·wo minors:-. arid. the:·: cunsump.t,ion- o.f ·such beve·rages l?Y 
said ... minors . pn his lice:q~.·e.d,. .prem:is.:e-s~, ... irL violation of Rule 1 
of State· Reg-ula tion··.N.o .•.. ·20-·~--. · · 

' ' ' ) . ' ·-~ . . . : 

While_ two ABG, agent.s·_were· irJ.':. de:fendant:•·s:. p;r1:emises on 
the evening of March 19; 1.959,. thr.e-e.:. so'1d.i.eJ?s, in uniform 
entered and took se8;tS at the· bar.: ... : At ahout .. 9.:.40. p.m. Ann 
Ceraso (who- is the wi.fe· ·oS the_ .. I:i'<?_e.ns:.e·:e,,. and~ who· was. then . 
ten.¢1.ing b_g.~). served a g1.aas-; oJF:b.~-~:r:· t~i~ eac:h, .. :o·f the" .. sold.iers > 

and· thereafter· se.rved t:vm-.;: .morEL g'~a.s.se..s>of".'. be·e .. r.; ·to;. e:ach of them 
wit1).out questioning th.em as:·;~ to:: the: .. ir:.: ag.~·s:.: ...... The:· ·ag~'.n.ts. 
approached the soldiers a·s .. the::~r: .. we:rff: C'onsJ11ni·ng~.·the. third drink 
and ascerta:tned that o:he.:- o:e.· .. _tnem,·.was_··o:t.~.~-f:ulL age .. but- that each 
of the. other two (namely·,. Edward'"' --~·-·"·and Wiliiam .. ---:---) was 19 
years of. age. At that·.·, time··· the.:; lfcense.e-.1·s--..wi.fe·:. or.ally admitted 
the violation._ ; 

Defendant· has· .no p·r:t.o,1t·r:e~c·on<fl)~., .. ,_ r:::-_sha.IL s.us.pend defend~­
ant rs license for· fifteen·: d&.'yFJ ,,:-... the:--m¢t1imurrL.pena:lty f.or a 
sale .. of ale oho lie beve·rag~:s.: to: .. two:.. I~F-year.c-o;Id.;. mino.~s .•. 
Re Barth.,, Bu11et·in 1236.:·; .. It·em;-.97~~,, F:t:v.e\ days.:.:wi'.ll be:.. remitted 
for ·the plea, leaving -a:··ne:t>.~sus.pens:ian: of· te;n:-days: •. 

• • • • ' • J 

Accordingly,,. i~ .ia·,,. on· thi.s'__ 2:.1st· day of :·April, 1959, 

ORDERED that .Plenary. Retail. Co:ns:umpt:ion_ Li.c'enae. C-9, 
issued by the· Tmvnship Corruni.t.t.ee:'. o-r the:. Tb:vm·s.rrip .of South 
Brunswick to Ro.bt ~ J • Ce.'raso_, .... t/a·.; Kings-. Iim.;,7;.:: for· prem.i.ses on· 
Kingston Highway 27; ·South Br.~uns.wic.lc To:MTS.hip;,:-. be.- and the same 
is hereby suspen;ded :for ·t·en_ (!O}"days:,,. comme11c.ing: at 2 :00 a.m. 
Tuesday, April 28, 1959,, and .. term1nating :at 2_:·00 a.m .• Friday;· 
May 8., 195~. 

WJ:i.LLIAMt .HnwE.: 'D:A YIS . 
· Dir_e·c:.;t;o r~-~--'C. 
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8. DISGIPLINAHY PHOCEEDINGS ... GAMBLING ~ LICENSH~ $USJ?ENDED FOH 
10 DAYS, LESS 5 POH PLEA. : 

., 
In the Matter of Disciplina~y ~ 
Proceedings against : 

) 
A. L. F. & J. INC. 
t/a "RAM'S INN" ) 
Bridgeton-Millville State H.oad.::· . .-_-
FP1a0irBfi1deldtTov~nRshDip. 

7 
N J ·-~ ) : _., 

r ge on, • • , • • , . -. 
Holder of· PlenarJr Retail Co~sump-·_-: ·r 
tion License c-3, issued by.the 
Township Committee of Fairfield 

. :~~~~~=~:-----~·------~-~-~-~------~-.). 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

William Gallner, Esq., Attor:ney for··cpefepclant-l1censee. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appear;tng. for '!;;he .Di vis :I,on of 

Alcoh~l1o Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded non v~~~ to the fo~low1ng cna~ge:. 

"On Februar~y 24, 1959, you aiiow~d, permitted and 
suffered gambling, viz., the --playing of a card game for· 
stakes of money, in and; upon your lj,c~n~ed premises; in 
violation of Rule 7 of State Re.gu:J.ation No. 20. 11 

.; 

On Tuesday night, February 2_.ii, 1959 1 an ABC agerr~, 
acting upon information transrai ttec:t ·-t9 him by an und;tsclo13e~ 
person, contacted State troopers. ~nd P:rc;>ceeded with them to 
defendant's licensed premises wherein they observed th:ree 
males playing cards (poke"r) at the· bR.r for money stakes. 
After identifying themselves) one of the troopers s~ized the 
cards and money and arrested.the players Frankl:Ln FiShE;1r 
(a shareholder of the corporate licenf?ee), who was t~nding 
bar, admitted that he obse~ved and permitted the game to be 
played. ·. 

_·.By way of mitigation,defendant, by j,ts attorney·, 
contends that one of the three pla¥rer~ took a deck o~ cards 
from hi's po.cket and began playing 'show down" w;tth the others; 
that the players are reputable citiz~ns in the community and 
that the money on the bar represented' the change from a' ten~ 
dollar bill with which the losers pa1d for dr~nks consum.ed 
during the progress of the game. ·· 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. Since 
.defendant's agent did not actively particip~te in the gambling, 
I s~all suspend defen~ant 1 s license for· the minimum period of 

·ten days, the minimum suspension ~gr permitting a card game fov 
mone.y. Re Hanna, Bullet in 122 O, rtem 9. Five days wi 11 be 

. remitted for the plea entered herein,-.-'leaving a net suspension 
of five days. · · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 21st day of April~ i959, 

ORDERED that Plenary .Retail Consumption License C-3, 
issued by the Township Commi't:1tee of Fairfie+d Township to · 
A. L. F. & J. Inc., t/a "Ram~;s Inn", foxa pr~inis~s on B:rtdgeton ... 
Millville State Road, Fairfield 1l1ownship, be and the same is· 

_ here:by suspended for five (5} days, commencing B:t 2 :00 a~m. 
'Mon~ay, April 27, 1959 and tarmin~t~ng ~t 2:00 a.mu Saturday, 

May .2, 1959" __ ,._ 

vTILLil\M HOWE DAVIS 
.pireotoP • 
.-
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ARRESTS: 
Total number c.f pcrsonsarresfod·-··- --·-'-··-.. ·-··--·-.. --------··-'-·-------·-.. ._·-·-·-·---- --- - - ..,. __ 

Licensees and.employees - - --·-···---------·-·---""Tl' 
Boo'flc~~gers - - - - - - - -· -· - -· -···--·-·· .... _ .... :: .. '17 

. SEI ZllHES: . 
'Motor. vehicles - cars .... -· - ---~ .,.., -· _ ........ " .... _ ... , -.-_. ... , __ .. _ . .: ___ ,,._. ..... 9;- - ..... ,-~~·-.,, 4 -~.,- -·-------':.... •• --· _ .. # ----, --" ... - - ~ ... ~.-- ··:... 

-·trailers - - - ----- ---'·-··-· -·----·-·-··-·-- ~- .. ·-------... - .. - ... :_ _______ .. __ .. ___ - -.-
,.Stills·:... 50 g.allons or -under - - -· -· -··-- __ .. ___ .. __ . -· --·-·---· -·--,,~-· ----···-- -- ----- -- -- .;.. .. - . ..:. ___ .,, __ 
Mash - g'Elllons - - -·- - - - -··-··-·- - _________ ,_;·--,·--~--"---· -·----·-------.. -------~-----·-"--.,.-.. --:----"'" -
Distilled· alcoholic beverages -.,ganons -~----... -· _,, -· -· --.-,.-- -· __ ., ______________ ---~---·-.-·- ---- --·- ~- -- -
W inc ·- gal·l ons· - - -· -· - · -· - - · - - - --- _.: _ ...... _ ... _ .... _.,_~_ -'· ·-· ...:. .. _ ... _. -·· ----.... ~ _ .. __ ._;_ -···-···-· .. -· --- - -, -:- . -., 
Brm1·ed malt alcoholic beveraQeS -· £iallons . - -···-,.-- -· -· - ·-·· -···-··-·· -- ----· -· ._ ... _____ -· - .. __ ,, __ - -- -· -

· RETAIL. LICENSEES: ., . "" . . 

"6 
1 

.. >: 4 
:,650.00 I 

'_3.40.ao 
1~5.00' 
18.81 

Premi-ses ·inspected .. -- - -· -· - -·· -.. .. :... - ·-· .... -- _______ ,,._.:._ .. _::~ .... _ .. _ ... _ .. -~······-···-'--- .. -· - .. ·-- -·--.. ·-:_. - :... - 628 
Premises- where: alcoholic ·heve~ges··.wereAgWged .. -·.·-~-- ---·".;.. ·-----------,,--·-··-~---·------ -- -· _ _.'!"'_ -· - -· 898 
Bo-ftles:gEiuged - - - .. - - -· -· - _.,_ ..... _._. ___ ......... _. __ .. ~ .. "---:~· .. ·-·-···-· .. -·-.. -·~·-···-·'- .. ·---.,-----·---·--------·---- 16,826 
Premises where vi·clattcns were found -· ...... -· -- -· _ ... _, - ·-· .. --.-· ----· --.. -~--- .. -' --------·---·--· ----- - - -- - 51 
··violations found --- - - -·--·. - -.. ·----:·-: -- -· -··-...... -·;·-· -·-----.. ~----·-"·---·-.-- ... --.. ·-··-·-----·-··-------· 63 

Unq~ali f:i ed .employe·{;s. · -:- '.'". :-· -: - . - -· :... . ..... ~~;2~ · ·:·.:: .. ,Q'.ther-~,:,mer;cah'ti.·I.e:cbusi-r1ess .... _ .. --- -----... ~..: 2 
·Application copy· not ~vai !able -- . -· - -' -·- ~:;~1s · ·''.: Olher:' vJbl~ti.ons · ------ -·-~··-----· -· -,.-,_~~10 
·Reg·. #38· ·sign not posted·; -· -· ..... .;,., -·· -· -"~ ·:· ·7 

. STATE UCENSEESi . . , . , 
·Premises ir',spected - ·- . ..; .. - ... .:.:· •. ____ ,, __ ._ _:-·..: . .;,.. ~ ... :...; .. ,;, ... ~,.·-· .. -· -··-' -"-· -=-~- .. ...:·.---.. ~--- .. -· _ ... ..:... ----·-· -
Li cense··appl icati ons · irwestigated - __ , __ . _____ .. ___ - -···---.. --·-···-·· ..:----. -· -·-·~--.. --·-.. ~-- --- -~-· - - -

COMPLAINTS: 
· Corriplai nts assigned for i nvest.i g?1tion · -· -- -· -·-- -- -··- - _,,_ -- ------~------... "."" .. -----.---... - .. ·-··-~--- --

... ~ ~~-~~ t: ~~ t:'ciA~ ~-~~§·t~~e~ :· :· .. : _:: :~ : ::: .. ·: -:::. -:: .: ... : :: .. -~~~·:·~--:~ ::: .:~~= ::~ :~ ::·::~ .. :~ :~ =~::: :::::·:~ :: : 
LABORATORY : 

Analyses made - - .. :,,;, :~ -:: '":'.· ... ~-·- ----.-.'.""~~-= .. - ·-· -· .. ·--- --------.. --.. ---·--·~------~------------·-··:.:. .. __ -· -· -
·Ref i Us: f~om 1i ~S'"'s~d pr em is~s ~,,bo!-t:les·. -·- __ , -- -· -~ ------·--- - -- - ---·-··--·-···-- ".". -----· - -· ~-· -:-·· -· - -
Boi·tles· from ·unl 1cmsed pr: em 1s·es. '"'. -- ·-- - -- -· ·-· ;.;:-.. _. --·--· -·--· - -- --- - .. ----------~-.. --.. ----------- - - - -

IDENTIFICATION:· . . ·. · . '. '. . . 
Crimi rnll f i neerpr int ·identi fi"c~i: i an_s:.,made :-~ -· -: .. :-~-· ----··:-· -· ~·------ .. ~----- .. _ ... _.,_,_~·--·- .. ·-·-~ -- --. -· -
Per!:Ons f i r.gerpr ihted ·for· ·non;.;.cri mi naL«pl!Jrposes·· ... .:.~-- -··-~-,-· --·-·--- -----·- - -··------~··-- __ ,, ____ .. _ - .;., -
I dent if i cat ion: contacts m·ade.-wi th'ot·her:.;:enforccanent.:,a1:.i:endi.e~s-"- · -·"'--·-- -··-----· _ .. -"'."---- --.. -- - - - -
MQtor vehic1e ider'lti'f ications:::va, N· .... J.o;.·,_,sfa.te··'~ohice:·diel.cfype-··- -· ---- ---· --·-~·-... .:.. -------~- · -· ~ -

DI SCIPLINARV PROCEEDINGS:· · . . , . · ·. - , . 

. . ca~?~i:~fbh~i1~~~1 ~~~mu~i~i~~:t~_i.:~s;;L f :· ,i: ::_··::. ·=---.~:~::·~:~::· ::·::.:~~=:· =~·:-. =~~=~-=·::~-.:·:·:.·:.:··:-:": : 
Sal'e d.Jr it-~ prohi b iJed:.hour:s·,:~~ -·--: -: · - ·-.. -:-"5 . ·- --- . - . -______ ....., ....... ___ .. ·- ·--··· . -- . . 
Sale. to m·inors. - .- - -:- :- -·-_ -:-':-·-···:·--·-··-:-·1·5 
Sale 6n ·credit ( i·ocal r·eg.) ; _, __ . .:.. .. ;:..,. -- .-.. -":.: 1 · 
·s'al~ to·non-rnembers .. by"'club··-.; .. _'.._ .. ...,::._ ..... ,_ ;,.'l .... . 

Ca~~~l~~~~!~'f ~;~oi~~~.iv~s :~~ : · :-.:··:~··:~·:.:-:_·:~.::--:,.:=.·::.~:··-:.~;-:.: :·~:::·::~~::·::~·::~:··,:~ :_--:·.::.::·::-::::::.:··:. =~ 
Sai·e to niinors:.. - - - ~- - -· -· ----"--~--:...:.·:;.a·2 :·'f?ern\·L'fitintHJ'ot;teqt'.·:act:,i·i.:dJ~b:{numbefs) I 
Pos~ess i F•Q. 'liquor-: :no+ ·fruly .. labeled,_: ... ·-·· .. :(,H · · :i::ailuru<fo:.'::c:::tosei:·p-r.e'nl'isesitclur:i:ng . 
Sale duri~\~ prohibited.hours - ··-··-- -·-·-::.7 .. ./rp-rdbihi~fod'·'hoor.s---··--------------1 
Hindt:(;I'\,:: investigation - - - - - -···-·-··-·:_:.,_: .:,fa·u·ure .. :fo:;;.faave-;::.cQp)~,;iofr.J-.i:cer.ise ' 
St. Ii:' ou l~; i c!c scope of 1i cense ·- ... · _ .. -··· ----.. _.-\:· 3 . :.~·' .. ~pp:lj c·at:ion-.-:ompJ'Ef!l:i:ses ... -- - -· -- I 
Perr:ri"t ting ,bo6krr.c1king on pre.mist;;s ., _,_ .. -:-:~/.3. ,,.f •. Delii,\i~ry .. ~wi:thovhbona: Vi~de).~irwo:i<:;e - l' 
Perrni tt it'lg itnmor..:il act iv ity;,ory.pr:emis.es-.. ~.-.;.:, 2 x:f.aJfore::.-.to~ .affoi·d:.:vi,ewi::intQ:'i:pri-em.ises , 
.Sulc.do intoxic'i.ite.d pe.r.sons ..: .. _ .:. _ .. ;.. - · - ::· 2" . ".--dur;:i.h~fL'pr:oh-ibHe·d·1;famrs ..... --- -· - - l 
Unaufr-.orited h~1nsportation- ·- .;,. - -· - - -< 2 .~\,Rossess'ire1·::kndecehj1f0 ma't:ter:-.. -._ .. _._ .. _0

·-·.,. l 
Sal d: at- less :!hari ·filed pri'ce ·· ... - .-· ~:· f-.· :-'. •• .-2 .'./;,Unqua·Hf?:i:.ed~'ieffiptoy:ees· -- __ .. _.,_, --··-"' -- - l 
Peqnht ir.g gambling. ( \'1ager i ng 1 .-c1:rnds) -.. ; -: .. -·.::.2 . -~0:·,fr:ai:Jdxand~J~ront: -- --- -- - -· -- -· -- ... : _ 
f'erriliHing 5rawl -pn prElllis:es - ·- -·-···-· _, _-; __ 1 
Sale 'to no"n~members by· .:club··- - -~-~"- - -· ... 1 . 

Cases b:rought. by· munic ipali-Hes: on- .oi,mdhrtlaN,.ve:i;(;lnd·i::r;:epor . ...teddo;~oi;Vtsion----·-- ----· -- -- -·--
Vi c-lcit-i ons i:nvolved - - -· - ..... -· -- - __ .. _ ---~·· ·-· - .... -·· ----- ~ .... -···-· ---- -v -- --- _ .. ___________ --- -

Sale to. ro in(}fs ."" - - - - - - - - -- -- -· -- . .::,;;:r2 . f.i.ai:.iwe·~-,fo~;af:fo·i:d:;v.'i:e'w-rtt\iiq"•npr..emi·ses 
Sa1~·'durirg. prohibited hours.:.~ - - _ _._ --,-- :1 :\; dur::ir.g"prohi:b:Lte·d-i:hour~ - - - -
Permitting gr;il'l\bling (cards} on' prem~·ses·· - .. ~ l :-.Pern1'•iiHJr.g--bool<meking.'!.orv·•Pr:em+ses - -

, Cor.(lu'ctinr:f busiress as ·a· nuisance·----· - - · , 1 · 
· HEARINGS HITLD AT DWI SION: . . · 
Total>num~)t:r of. he::rinJs held· . •. :_: __ ~ -. -· -~ ----· -- _ ...... -· -· -.. _,._. __ ..... _. -- --·---· -- -· -.,·-··-·---·- -

Appeeiis· ... - '."". - - - ... -· - - .... - -· - - , .. - -· - . · ·9 ·:.Se.i<?ur:es .. · -- - --· -···-·· ... --· _ ... _. - - - - - 7 
D_i~cfp~_ir;airy 'proceedings - .;.. - - ..: ~ - -- ~- .:. . ..::.}3 ·.Tax. revocat.i·ons· -· ~.,. __ -· _ ... _. --- -· - - l · 
E.L1g1b1ldy - ... - - - -- :--··- - - - - - - ·- -"~- -.7 

STATE. LlCENSES AND: F£RM!TS ISSUED: 

-13 
25 

411 
432 
175 

370 
45. 
42 

21 
252 
195 
12 

12 
12 

42 
59 

15 
17 

57 

Toh;l-nur:1bcr issued - - - - - - -· - - - - - -· - .... - -· - - - _, ___ .. ___ .. _ ---··-,-· -· --- - -- - - - l5j0~,58 
Lic:en!:es - - .. - - - -. 5 .. Soc_ic.l;:affiai r··.r,;er.mds - - ------.. -· -· - 536 
Employrn.ent perrfrts·.;. ·284. Mi:~i~epar:'cc~s .''·" ---- - - - - 426 
Solicifors' · n - - - - - :34. -.Tr.ans1t·ins1.!frnc: .. _.-· - - - - - - -12,238 
Dispo:x:.l 11 - - - - - - -~-· .• .lQO .•-.TrnnsH.certifica:tes - -·- - - -1~435 

.. 
I 

... ;:WlLUNI· H0\1!i;.;0J\V.I S 
··tllllHECTOH 
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10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBL:CNG - LOTTERY - LJ:CEN.$E 
.. SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, LESS· 5 IrOR PLEA. i 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

I ) 

ANNA McCANN 
· 291 West Market Street 
. N~wark 3, N. J., 

), 

) I 

Holder. of Plenary-Retail Consump­
tion License C-395,, ·issued by the ) 
Municipal Board of Alc~hblic 
Beverage Control of the City of ) 
Newark. 

CONCLUSIONS· 
AND ORDER 

--------------------~-------------) . . 

Klein & Klein, Esqs., by Seymour Kle:in, Esq., Attorneys 
· . for Defenctant-liqensee. 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for the Division of 
Alcoholic B~verage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendapt pleaded non vult to tne following charges: 

. "l. On March 11 and 13, 1959, you a~lowed, per­
mitted and suffered gambling, viz., the making and 
accepting of bets in a lottery commonly kno11m as the 
'numbers game•, in and upon your liQepsed premises; 
in violation of Rule 7 of State Regulation No. 20. 

112. On March 11 and .13, 1959, you allowed,· per­
mitted and suffered tickets and 'partici~~tion rights 
in a lottery, commonly known as tb~ 'numbers game' to 
be sold .and offered for sale, +n and up~n your licensed 
premis~s; in violation of Rule ·6 of State Regulation 
No·. 20." 

On March 11, 1959 two ABC agents, while on defendant's 
licensed. premises,~placed "number~" bets with the bartender, 
Patric!{ Joseph Rock, who turned .. them over to a person ori the 
premise·s, later identified as Cecil Gant~ On March 13, :1959, 
two ASP agents placed 11numbers" bets: with Cecil Gant in ·. 

·defendant •s premises .. · The local police·' accompanied by· other 
ABC agents, entered the licensed premises and found a pack of 
matches (on which was wri·bten the nurripers played by tl;le p.gents) 
and four one-dollars bills (marked by the agents) in the pos-
session of Cecil Gant. · 

By way bf mitigation the attorneys for· the defendant 
have submitted a stat~ment setting forth therein that the 
licensee was n6t present when the aforesaid violations took 
place; that she has conducted the licensed premises since 
1938, prior· to which her husband (deceased) had operated the 
busine.ss for about five years; that during said periods no. 
disciplinary p~oceedings were instituted against either of 
them; that ever since .1933 M~. ·Rock (55 years. or age) h~s 
been employed on the premises and has enjoyed a clean record 
except for his arrest in the instant case~ The ~icensee, 
however, cannot escape the consequences of the aforementioned 
act of her agent. Rule 33 of State Regulation Noe 20; cf. 
Re Suleskey, Bulletin 1253, Item 9o 

Defendant has no pr1ior adjudicated record. I shall 
suspend defendant's license for twenty-five days (the mintmwn 

. suspension for gambling as he1'1ein when an employ·ee of the 

'· J 
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licensee is involved) •. Gf. He su+esk~, .supra. · Five· ·days~~.~J-": 
. wi11 be remitted f.or the plea entered herein,, leaving a J.ri~~/~:·.,_ · 

suspe11sion of tl'.lenty days. · · ·, -
. . . . 

Accordingly, it_is, on this 29th day.of April,,_J~$'.~-5h-· _ 
-1 r. --~ ... 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption ·License··r'C.i.395,, 
issued by the Munic1pal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 

·the City of Newark to Anna Mccann, for premis-es ·291 West.'.}1arket· 
$~reet;, Newark, be and the same is hereby. suspended for ·tvienty -
(2G) days., comffiencing -a;t· 2-:00 a.m •. Tuesday, ·May- 5, 1959,";an_d ' .. 
t'e:rm-inating at 2 :oo a.m. Monday, fVIay. 25, 1959~ · _" · c '" . · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Directore 

- ·NEW APPLICATIONS FILED. 
· ... r 

Ho.ffman' Import &· Dist:&ibutlng ~company 
·tla Walton .Liquo·r Jmpor·t Ltd .• and 
Carew Mor.ri·S ·Liquor Import :Ltd. 
34Exchange Place. 
Jersey City,, N-. J. . 

Applicati·on ftl'e'cl ,June 3, 1959 f'o:r perso.n-to-per.son · 
transf'e.r of .Pl,ehary· VJhoJ.:e:sal;e .L!;cen:s,e vJ~·10 from Philip 
Hoffman, t/a Hoffman ·Import & D:iatributing- Company, Walton 
Liquo.r '.Import · Ltd.. :a~:d Ca:rew ~Wo:r.ri:s Liquo.r Impo.rt Ltd • 

Park -J3eve·rag-e·s·, ·A 'C6rpo.rat:1,o·n 
15~17 Hackensack Avenue 
Ridgefield Park_,. - N'. •. J_Q 

Appli:cat:lo:n · file-d June '9., ·1959 .~or _p'J;ace-ti:o·-p1a·c:e transfer 
of l:icensed pre:mi:mtm ';and wa~,e.!h.rcn:t:~re •On State ·Beve.rage 
Distr'ibu'.te>r ·•;s :Li;:-c,-e:n:s1e. :SBD--1'73 :from 155 Dentr:a·1 .Avenue, 

, R0chelle :Park_, ]\J. ,J .• 

:Ale·xander :T, •. La:sn~i'c'k · 
16.5 -Cen.t'ra.l Avem1e · ·· 
Roc'he.i:llie .;P:ark., N .• ,J ... 

AppJ.,:icat~ton · fT1ed ,June: :¥0.-., 1~959· .rr!or ·p:er:s..on-...;t·o-.p~.rs.on, 
plarc:e -~,to-p«la.c·-e tr.an~s,ret1 <Gt' St;a;te £e·:ve xta:g'e _Di;s·tr:i b uto r 1 s 
Lic:ed:::re .S-BD-.l.19 T,r'Gm H .... ,JB ... ·1Rair.ing .DJ.;$tr·a·b,.ut.i'11g .c:o .• , Inc., 
25 Dumdrrt ,A v:etlue :; :nbm0.n·t.~ JN.~. ,J.,. 


